

Docket No. 17-3038
Oral Argument Requested

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARKET SYNERGY GROUP, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA,
in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of
Kansas, Honorable Daniel D. Crabtree, Case No. 5:16-CV-04083

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,
AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM, BETTER MARKETS,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Mary Ellen Signorille*
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY viii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. DOL GAVE FAIR NOTICE THAT IT WAS CONSIDERING INCLUDING FIAs UNDER THE BICE6

II. DOL FULFILLED ITS DUTIES UNDER THE APA BY ITS THOROUGH ANALYSIS AND DECISION-MAKING REGARDING THE TREATMENT OF FIXED INDEX ANNUITIES (FIAs)10

A. DOL Reasonably Found That FIAs Are Not Benign Financial Products, But Instead Have Conflicts Similar To Variable Annuities11

B. DOL Reasonably Concluded That FIAs Require Additional Regulation To Protect Consumers From Potential Conflicted Advice19

C. DOL Considered The Rule’s Effects On Consumer Access and Reasonably Determined The Need To Protect Consumers From Conflicted Investment Advice Outweighed Any Such Possible Effects22

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF ECF SUBMISSION COMPLIANCE29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Hugler</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017)	9, 11, 20, 22
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989)	6, 7
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016)	10
<i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> , 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9-10, 11, 13, 20, 22
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Schuylkill Metals</i> , 828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987)	7
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(b)	21
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 4975	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	5

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. pt. 255025

PTE 84-24, 81 Fed. Reg. 21,147 (Apr. 8, 2016)6, 7, 8, 15

Best Interest Contract Exemption; Correction, 81 Fed. Reg. 44,773
 (July 11, 2016), goo.gl/VzyQ2C.....25

Definition of the Term ‘‘Fiduciary’’; Conflict of Interest Rule—
 Retirement Investment Advice, 81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (Apr. 8, 2016)
 (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pts. 2509, 2510, and 2550),
goo.gl/aifpbV25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Equity Bonus Gold (July 14, 2016), goo.gl/bZzRzo17

Patrick J. Collins, *Annuities and Retirement Income Planning*, CFA
 Institute Research Foundation, (Feb. 2016), goo.gl/fio6jM. 12-13

Fidelity Viewpoints, *Indexed annuities: Look before you leap* (Sept.
 15, 2017), goo.gl/1pLe6K.....17

Stan Garrison Haithcock, *What Levels of Commission Do Agents Earn
 on Annuities?*, THE BALANCE (June 25, 2017), goo.gl/Pnj7mj.12, 16

Warren S. Hersch, *AmeriLife Faces DOL Rule With Two-Track
 Strategy*, THINKADVISOR (Apr. 14, 2017), goo.gl/qgtD8X.26

Greg Iacurci, *Indexed annuity distributors weigh launching B-Ds due
 to DOL fiduciary rule*, INVESTMENT NEWS (June 23, 2016),
goo.gl/UBSUi2.....26

IALC, Comments on Proposed Rulemaking Definition of the Term
 ‘‘Fiduciary’’ (Sept. 24, 2015), goo.gl/XASnFJ.....8

NAFA, Comments on Conflict of Interest Rule, etc. (Sept. 24, 2015),
goo.gl/wTUz9n8

NAIFA, Comments on Proposed Definition of Fiduciary Investment
 Advice (July 21, 2015), goo.gl/QCGWQb8

NAIFA, Comments on Proposed Definition of Fiduciary Investment Advice (Sept. 24, 2015), goo.gl/UkLrLR.....8

Press Release, Allianz, *Allianz Life Launches New Retirement Foundation ADV Annuity* (Feb.7, 2017), goo.gl/N9ryPp.....24

Press Release, Great American Life Insurance Company, *Great American Life’s Fee-Based Annuity Now Available Through Commonwealth Financial Network* (March 1, 2017), goo.gl/gJEJFG.....24

Press Release, Lincoln Financial Group, *Lincoln Financial Group Broadens Its Suite of Guaranteed Lifetime Income Solutions with New Fee-Based Options* (Feb.13, 2017), goo.gl/UFgVoz.....24

Press Release, Nationwide, *Nationwide Announces Its First Fee-based Fixed Indexed Annuity* (July 11, 2017), goo.gl/gJEJFG.....24

Press Release, Ohlson Group to introduce AssessBest, the advisor’s answer to DOL/Fiduciary Rule, INSURANCENEWSNET.COM, goo.gl/iC6YQA.....26

Press Release, Pacific Life, *Pacific Life’s New Fixed Indexed Annuity with Simple Interest-Crediting Options and Shorter Withdrawal Charge Schedules* (July 17, 2017), goo.gl/qTv5VY24

Press Release, Symetra, *Symetra Introduces New Fee-Based Fixed Indexed Annuities-Symetra Advisory Edge and Symetra Advisory Income Edge* (July 24, 2017), goo.gl/cHnbT2.....24

Daniel Schwarcz & Peter Siegelman, *Insurance Agents in the 21st Century: The Problem of Biased Advice*, in RES. HANDBOOK ON THE ECON. OF INS. LAW (Daniel Schwarcz & Peter Siegelman eds. (2015)).....12, 15

Cyril Tuohy, *DOL Rule Will Lead To Simplification Of Many Retirement Products*, INSURANCENEWSNET.COM (Sept. 27, 2016), goo.gl/yCUgBx24
